 QPD0005M
8 W, 48 V, 2.5 – 5.0 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, December 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
1 of 16 www.qorvo.com
®
6 Pin 4.5 x 4.0 mm DFN Package
Key Features

 5G Massive MIMO
 General Purpose Applications
Ordering Information
 Part No. Description
QPD0005MSR Short Reel – 100 Pieces
QPD0005MEVB1 3.4 – 3.6 GHz Evaluation Board
QPD0005MEVB02 3.2 – 3.8 GHz Evaluation Board
QPD0005MEVB03 3.7 – 4.0 GHz Evaluation Board
QPD0005MEVB04 2.5 – 2.7 GHz Evaluation Board
 QPD0005M
8 W, 48 V, 2.5 – 5.0 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, December 2021

7 of 16 www.qorvo.com
®
QPD0005EVB1 Performance Plots – 3400 – 3600 MHz Reference Design
Test conditions unless otherwise noted:  VD = +48 V, IDQ = 20 mA, T = +25°C on a reference design fixture tuned for 3400 – 3600 MHz.
 QPD0005M
8 W, 48 V, 2.5 – 5.0 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, December 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
8 of 16 www.qorvo.com
®
QPD0005MEVB1 Layout – 3.4 – 3.6 GHz Reference Design
QPD0005MEVB1 Bill of Materials – 3.4 – 3.6 GHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 - Transistor, 8 W, 48 V, 4x4.5 mm, GaN Qorvo QPD0005M
C1 2.4 pF  Capacitor, 2.4pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, C0G, HI-Q, 0402 AVX 600L2R4BT200T
C2 0.9 pF  Capacitor, 0.9pF, ±0.05pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 AVX 600L0R9AT200T
C3 0.7 pF  Capacitor, 0.7pF, ±0.05pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 AVX 600L0R7AT200T
C4 6.8 pF  Capacitor, 6.8pF, +/-0.1pF, 250V, HI-Q, 0603 AVX 600S6R8BT250T
C5 8.2 pF  Capacitor, 8.2pF, +/-0.1pF, 250V, HI-Q, 0603 AVX 600S8R2BT250XT
C6 3.9 pF  Capacitor, 3.9pF, +/-0.1pF, 250V, HI-Q, 0603 AVX 600S3R9BT250XT
C7, C8 10 uF Capacitor, 10uF, 10%, 100V, X7S, 1210 Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
R1 243 Ω Resistor, 243 Ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0402 Kamaya RMC1/16SK2430FTH
R2 10 Ω Resistor, 10 Ohm, 5%, 37W, 0805
International
Manufacturing
Service
ND3-0805WA10R0J
J1, J2 - SMA Panel Mount Jack 4-Hole, 26 GHz Gigalane PSF-S00-000
 QPD0005M
8 W, 48 V, 2.5 – 5.0 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, December 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
9 of 16 www.qorvo.com
®
QPD0005MEVB02 Layout – 3.2 – 3.8 GHz Reference Design
QPD0005MEVB02 Bill of Materials – 3.2 – 3.8 GHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 - Transistor, 8 W, 48 V, 4x4.5 mm, GaN Qorvo QPD0005M
C1, C6 4.3 pF  Capacitor, 4.3pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, C0G, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D4R3BB01D
C2 0.6 pF  Capacitor, 0.9pF, ±0.05pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2DR60BB01
C3, C4 3.3 pF  Capacitor, 3.3pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, C0G, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D3R3BB01
C5 1.3 pF  Capacitor, 1.3pF, +/-0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D1R3BB01D
C7 10 uF Capacitor, 10uF, 10%, 100V, X7S, 1210 Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
C8 1.0 uF  Capacitor, 1.0uF, 20%, 100V, X7S, 0805 TDK C2012X7S2A105M125AB
C9 0.8 pF Capacitor, 0.8pF, +/-0.05pF 200V, C0G, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2DR80WB01D
R1 5.1 Ω Resistor, 5.1 Ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0402 Kamaya RMC1/16SK5R10FTH
R2 10 Ω Resistor, 10 Ohm, 5%, 1/20W, 0201 Kamaya RMC1/20-100JPA15
J1, J2 - SMA Panel Mount Jack 4-Hole, 26 GHz Gigalane PSF-S00-000
 QPD0005M
8 W, 48 V, 2.5 – 5.0 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, December 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
10 of 16 www.qorvo.com
®
QPD0005MEVB03 Layout – 3.7 – 4.0 GHz Reference Design
QPD0005MEVB03 Bill of Materials – 3.7 – 4.0 GHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 - Transistor, 8 W, 48 V, 4x4.5 mm, GaN Qorvo QPD0005M
C1 3.0 pF  Capacitor, 3.0pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D3R0BB01D
C2 0.6 pF  Capacitor, 0.6pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2DR60BB01D
C3 1.2 pF  Capacitor, 1.2pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D1R2BB01D
C4, C5, C6 7.5 pF  Capacitor, 7.5pF, +/-0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D7R5BB01D
C7 1.0 uF  Capacitor, 1.0uF, 10%, 6.3V, X7R, 0402 Murata GRM155R70J105KA12D
C8 10 uF Capacitor, 10uF, 10%, 100V, X7S, 1210 Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
R1 2.4 Ω Resistor, 2.4 Ohm, 5%, 1/16W, 0402 Kamaya RMC1/16S-2R4JTH
R2 5.1 Ω Resistor, 5.1 Ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0402 Kamaya RMC1/16SK5R10FTH
J1, J2 - SMA Panel Mount Jack 4-Hole, 26 GHz Gigalane PSF-S00-000
 QPD0005M
8 W, 48 V, 2.5 – 5.0 GHz, GaN RF Transistor
Data Sheet Rev. B, December 2021
Subject to change without notice | All rights reserved
11 of 16 www.qorvo.com
®
QPD0005MEVB04 Layout – 2.5 – 2.7 GHz Reference Design
QPD0005MEVB04 Bill of Materials – 2.5 – 2.7 GHz Reference Design
Reference Des. Value Description Manuf. Part Number
U1 -  Transistor, 8 W, 48 V, 4x4.5 mm, GaN Qorvo QPD0005M
C1 2.2 pF  Capacitor, 2.2pF, ±0.1pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H2R2BB01D
C2 1.0 pF  Capacitor, 1.0pF, ±0.05pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D1R0WB01D
C3, C4 4.7 pF  Capacitor, 4.7pF, ±0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GQM1555C2D4R7BB01D
C5 2.7 pF  Capacitor, 2.7pF, +/-0.1pF, 200V, HI-Q, 0402 AVX 600L2R7BT200T
C6 2.0 pF  Capacitor, 2.0pF, +/-0.25pF, 50V, HI-Q, 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H2R0CB01D
C7 1.0 uF  Capacitor, 1.0uF, 20%, 100V, X7S, 0805 TDK C2012X7S2A105M125AB
C8 10 uF Capacitor, 10uF, 10%, 100V, X7S, 1210 Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
R1 5.1 Ω Resistor, 243 Ohm, 1%, 1/10W, 0402 Kamaya RMC1/16SK2430FTH